


1

Buckman Direct Diversion 

Date: September 6, 2018 

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

From: Nancy R. Long 

Subject: Consideration of Amendment No. 8 to the PMFSA 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 

Discussion and possible action to approve Amendment No. 8 to the Project Management Fiscal 
Services Agreement ("PMFSA") to: provide a new definition for the Las Campanas entities; 
align the financial statements/audit deadline with the City's schedule; and increase the Project 

Manager's fee from 1 % to 4%. 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 

A staff advisory committee recommended that the Buckman Direct Diversion Board ("BDDB ") 
select the City of Santa Fe to continue to serve as Project Manager for the BDDB and enter into a 
new agreement for support services with a term through June 30, 2020. The BDDB adopted the 
committee' recommendation. The current PMFSA is continuing in effect on a month to month 

basis. 

In order to facilitate the finalization of a new Project Management Agreement, the BDDB has 
reconstituted the staff committee and included the Chair and Vice Chair of the BDDB on the 

committee. 

As the committee works through the terms of a final proposed agreement, it is recommending 
that an amendment to the current PMFSA be approved in order to increase the Project Manager's 
fee while the remaining terms of the agreement can be worked through. In addition, the 
Amendment includes provisions to change the definition of "Las Campanas" from the prior 
limited partnership to the Club and the Coop and deletes the requirement for the financial 
statement/audit deadline as 90 days after the end of the fiscal year which did not comport with 

the City's audit deadline. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

It is recommended that the Board approve Amendment No. 8 to the PMFSA. The amendment 
must also be approved by the City Council. 

Buckman Direct Diversion • 341 Caja del Rio Rd. • Santa Fe, NM 87506 



2

AMENDMENT NO. 8 
TO 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND FISCAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION PROJECT 

This Amendment No. 8 to the Project Management and Fiscal Services Agreement 

(hereinafter referred to as "Amendment No. 8") is entered into by and between the Buckman 

Direct Diversion Project Board (the "BDD Board"), an entity organized and existing under that 

certain Joint Powers Agreement by and between the City of Santa Fe ("City") and Santa Fe 

County ("County"), dated March 7, 2005, and the Sangre de Cristo Water Division of the City of 

Santa Fe ("Project Manager"). 

WHEREAS, the BDD Board and the Project Manager entered into the Project 

Management and Fiscal Services Agreement (the "Agreement") for the Buckman Direct 

Diversion Project ("Project") on November 8, 2007; 

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Agreement was to specifically describe the duties and 

responsibilities of the BDD Board, the duties and responsibilities of the Project Manager, how 

the project will be operated and maintained by the Project Manager on behalf of the BDD Board, 

how contributions by the partners will be paid and credited against the obligations in connection 

with the Buckman Direct Diversion Project, the duties and responsibilities of the Project 

Manager as fiscal agent for the Project, and other necessary terms; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended pursuant to Amendment No. 1 to the 

Agreement to increase the Project Manager's monetary authority to enter into contracts and 

expenditures for the Project from $20,000 to $30,000; pursuant to Amendment No. 2 to the 

Agreement to increase the Project Manager's monetary authority from $30,000 to $50,000; 

pursuant to Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement to clarify that the monetary authority is 

exclusive of gross receipts tax; pursuant to Amendment Nos. 4, 5 and 6 to extend the term of the 



3

Agreement; and pursuant to Amendment No. 7 to increase the Project Manager's monetary 

authority from $50,000 plus applicable gross receipts tax to $60,000.00 plus gross receipts tax. 

WHEREAS, the BDD Board and the Project Manager desire to enter into this 

Amendment No. 8 to increase the Project Manager's compensation. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for the covenants, promises and consideration described in this 

Amendment No. 8, the BDD Board and the Project Manager agree as follows: 

1. Article 1. Definitions. Section L is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 

L. "Las Campanas" means the Las Campanas Water and Sewer 
Cooperative, a New Mexico cooperative association and the Club 
at Las Campanas, a New Mexico not for profit association, both 
signatories of the FOP A. 

2. Article 7. Fiscal Agent Responsibilities. Subsection A( 6) is deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

(6) After the end of each fiscal year, and in accordance with the New 
Mexico state audit rule, provide copies of audited financial 
statements to the City, the County and Las Campanas, showing the 
assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses, equity balances and budget 
comparisons for the BDD Project fund on an annual basis for the 
prior fiscal year in accordance with GAAP and GASB, complete 
the Management's Discussion and Analysis (MDA) for the annual 
financial report, and provide upon request, a monthly general 
ledger report. The Project Manager shall be allowed to 
recommend that its auditors produce the financial statements, 
dependent on staff availability and the complexity of the reporting 
requirements. 

3. Article 8. Compensation. Section A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

the following: 

A. The Project Manager shall be compensated for its services as fiscal 
agent to the Project in an amount equal to four percent (4%) of the 
total annual operating budget of the Project in each fiscal year. 

Amendment No. 8 to PMFSA 2of4 



4

In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance 

with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the BDD Board and the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico, 

have caused this Amendment No. 8 to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized 

representatives as of the date specified below the signatory for the City of Santa Fe. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

Amendment No. 8 to PMFSA 3of4 



5

BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD 

By: 

Date: 

Peter Ives, 
BDDB Chair 

-----------

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Nancy R. Long, BDDB Counsel 

APPROVED: 

City Finance Director 

Business Unit/Line Item 

Amendment No. 8 to PMFSA 

CITY OF SANTA FE 

By: __________ _ 
Alan Webber, 
Mayor 

Date: ------------

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

Date: ------------

Yolanda Vigil, City of Santa Fe Clerk 

Date: ------------

4of4 





1

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 

Buckman Direct Diversion 

September 6, 2018 

Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

Nancy R. Long 

BLM Right-of-Way Permit No. NMNM 120617 renewal for the BDD 
Project's Fiber Optic Line 

Request for approval of the BLM Right-of-Way grant offer for the BDD Project's fiber optic 
line. 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 

In 2008, the BDDB was granted Right-of-Way permits to develop the BDD Project on federally 
owned BLM land. The BDDB was granted separate permits for the water treatment plant, the 
raw water pipe line and the fiber optic lines. The permits for the plant and the pipeline expire 
December 31, 2031 or a term of 30 years. However, the permit for the fiber optic line expired 10 
years after issuance on December 31, 2017. The BLM has agreed to extend the term of the fiber 
optic permit until December 31, 204 7 at a rental rate of $4,686.36 per year. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

It is recommended that the Board approve and accept BLM Right-of-Way Grant No. NMNM 
120617. 

~ 
~ Buckman Direct Diversion • 341 Caja del Rio Rd. • Santa Fe, NM 87506 










	Sept PMFSA - Amend 8
	Sept ROW Renewal Grant 2



